

No. 15-60012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final
Decision and Order of the United States
Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board
ARB Case Nos. 10-026, 10-068, 13-009, 13-026
ALJ Case No. 2008-AIR-009

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

QUINN PHILBIN
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Rm. N2716
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
202 693 5561

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. AIR 21’s Employee Protections.....	2
2. Statement of Facts.....	3
3. Procedural History	9
a. ALJ’s November 6, 2009 Finding that Continental Violated AIR 21.....	9
b. ALJ’s Award of Damages.....	12
c. The Board’s January 31, 2012 Affirmance and Order of Remand	12
d. ALJ’s October 22, 2012 Recommended Decision and Order on Remand	14
e. The Board’s November 3, 2014 Final Decision and Order	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Decision of the ALJ and the Board that Continental Retaliated Against Luder for Reporting Potential Violations of FAA Rules	20
1. Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Luder Engaged in Protected Activity and that Komidor and Jost Knew of his Protected Activity	20

2.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Continental’s Unpaid Disciplinary Suspension of Luder and Its Issuance of an 18 Month Termination Warning Constituted Adverse Employment Action	25
3.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Luder’s Protected Activity Contributed to His Unpaid Suspension and 18 Month Termination Warning	28
4.	Continental Failed to Show by Clear and Convincing Evidence that It Would Have Disciplined Luder in the Absence of Protected Activity	31
C.	The ARB’s Monthly Pay Award is Proper and Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	33
1.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Monthly Pay Award	33
2.	Reopening the Record on Remand Was Lawful.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ali v. Gonzalez,
435 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2006) 39

Allen v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008) 19,21,25,28,31

Allentown Mack Sales & Services, Inc. v. NLRB,
522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... 20

Alvarado v. Texas Rangers,
492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007)27-28

Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. ARB, Dep't of Labor,
650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011).....19,20,28,31

Araujo v. N. J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.,
708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 29,31

Arthur Murray Studio of Washington, Inc. v. FTC,
458 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1972) 39

Bechtel v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013)29

Bechtel v. Competitive Techs., Inc.,
ARB No. 09-052, 2011 WL 4915751 (ARB Sept. 30, 2011)29

Bobreski v. J. Givoo Consultants,
ARB No. 13-001, 2014 WL 4660840 (ARB Aug. 29, 2014)29

Burlington Northern & Sante Fe Railway Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 10,25,27

Cissell Manufacturing v. Dept. of Labor,
101 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir. 1996)38

Colorado v. New Mexico,
467 U.S. 310 (1984)..... 31

DeFrancesco v. Union RR. Co.,
ARB No. 10-114, 2012 WL 694502 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012)29

<i>Eavenson v. Amresco</i> , 213 F.3d 639, 2000 WL 554955 (5th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Gutierrez v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , ARB No. 99-116, 2002 WL 31662915 (ARB Nov. 13, 2002)	14,33
<i>Halliburton v. ARB</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014)	25,29,31
<i>Kester v. Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> , ARB Case No. 02-007, 2003 WL 25423611 (ARB Sept. 30, 2003)	23
<i>LeMaire v. Louisiana Dep't of Trans., & Dev't</i> , 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Leslie v. Attorney General</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Lin v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 473 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. ARB</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Logue v. U.S.</i> , 488 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1974)	38
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	29,31
<i>Occhione v. PSA Airlines, Inc.</i> ARB Mo. 13-061, 2014 WL 6850016 (ARB Nov. 26, 2014)	21
<i>Peck v. Safe Air Int'l, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 02-028, 2004 WL 230770 (ARB Jan. 30, 2004).....	23
<i>Pierce v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice</i> , 37 F.3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. RR. Co.</i> , 971 F.Supp.2d 869 (S.D. Iowa, 2013)	29
<i>Rogers v. Astrue</i> , 224 Fed.Appx. 351, 2007 WL 1026375 (5th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Rooks v. Planet Airways, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 04-092, (ARB Jan. 29, 2006).....	13-14,33

<i>Sewade v. Halo-Flight, Inc.</i> ARB No. 13-098, 2015 WL 1005044 (ARB Feb. 13, 2015)	20
<i>Speegle v. Stone & Webster Constr., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-074, 2014 WL 1870933 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014).....	31
<i>Svendsen v. Air Methods, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 03-074, 2004 WL 1923132 (ARB Aug. 26, 2004)	10
<i>Thibodeaux-Woody v. Houston Community College</i> , 593 Fed.Appx. 280 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Villanueva v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Wallum v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 09-081, 2011 WL 4915755 (ARB Sept. 2, 2011).....	17
<i>Williams v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 09-018, 2010 WL 5535815 (ARB Dec. 29, 2010).....	26,27
<i>Willis v. Cleo Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Zinn v. Commercial Lines</i> , ARB No. 13-021, 2013 WL 6979720 (ARB Dec. 17, 2013).....	37
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	19
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)	19
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. 1514A	21
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, 49 U.S.C. 31105.....	21
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act For the 21st Century,	
49 U.S.C. 42121	1
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(1).....	2,20
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(2).....	2,20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)	9,31
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	28
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....	2,19

Code of Federal Regulations:

14 C.F.R. 91.9(a).....	4,21
14 C.F.R. 91.3(a)	22
29 C.F.R. 18.1(a).....	38
29 C.F.R. 18.54.....	16,37,38,39
29 C.F.R. 18.54(c).....	37
29 C.F.R. 1979.102(a)	20
29 C.F.R. 1979.102(b)	26
29 C.F.R. 1979.103	2
29 C.F.R. 1979.104.....	2
29 C.F.R. 1979.104(c).....	9
29 C.F.R. 1979.105	2
29 C.F.R. 1979.109(a).....	28,31
29 C.F.R. 1979.110(a).....	2
29 C.F.R. 1979.110(b)	12

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 59	38
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 59(e)	38
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 60.....	38
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 60(b).....	38
Secretary’s Order No. 01-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)	2
Secretary’s Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	2

No. 15-60012
